
ås*{}irffi
 

AMENDMEN NO. 2 

Subrecipient Contract No. 320001 38 

-fhe above referenced Subrecipient Contract (as previously amendecl) between the City of 
Portlancl (City) acting by and through its Portland Flousing Bureau (PI-IB) ancl the Housing 
Authority of Portland (HAP), hereafter callecl Subrecipient, is hereby amenclecl as follows: 

4. Compensation is arnended to: 
The total amounl of compensation is arnended ancl shall not exceed $4,873,065 ($3,973,668 in 
Homelessness Prevention and Rapicl Rehousing Program (HPRP) funds, 5649,397 in HOME 
funds, and $250,000 in City general funds). The compensation reqnilements are contained in 
Section IV. 

Section I: Scope of Services 

The first paragraph of Section I is amenclecl to: 

J'his contract ìncorporates services dellvered thlor-rgh three inrtiativcs, lincled 1ìorr thrcc soLlrces, 
eacir with separate effective timc periocls: 

Funtl Efï'ective timeIniti¿rtive Fuud Sourcc 
Amount ncriod 

Jrrly l, 2009S]IìA IIOMì.ì s649,397 
June 30, 201 i 

I"lomelessness Prevention and l{apid 
Iìehousing Proglam (I IPIìP) funcls 
available thror.igh the American JLrly 30, 2009S1'Iì.A Íì2,971,668Ileoovery and lìeinvestment Act o1' June 30, 201 1 

2009, Pub. L. I I 1-5 (AtìllA or the 
lìccovery Acl) 

C u I tr,rral I y-sp e c i fì c July 1,2010 -City general fund lì2s0,000S]'IìA June 30. 201 l 
Schools ancl Flousing July 30, 2009 -,LIPIìP/ARRA Íì r ,000,000Stabilization Funcl Jure 30,2011 

Elernents of the scope of'services are clivided ger"rerally by initiative, and further by 
fincling source, 

Section I.4.3 is aclcled as follows: 
3. Culturally-specific S'IRA 

Iìor STRA program activities funcled with Cultulally-specific STRA City generzrl fùncls, 
Subrecipient will: 
a. Subgrant City general funds to STRA agencies in the arnouuts and to serve the 

culturally-specifÌc target populations as 1'ollows: 

32000 l.l8 11/'ll) ,\'1 11,4 Ái\4ND 2.tloc 

Puge I ol B 



å#,'(i ;i;gi 

ï'qtal,Cultur.ally: 
Tá¡gètHous.eholdAGBNCY	 SpecificSTR,{ ' ?oþulation(s),.', ,, Aw.ard, , 

Catholic Charities/El Programa Hispano $ 67,871 Hispanic or Latino 
Immigrant & Refugee Community Afì'ican imrnigrant $ 61,261
Organizzition (IRCO) and Asian 
Insights Teen Parent Program $ t 1,680 Alrican American 
Native American Rehatrilitation s 29,749 Native ArnericanAssociation 
Native American Youth & Farnily Center $ 16,634 Native American 
Neighborhood FIouse $ 4,848 Afiican immigrant 
Portland hnpzrct s 22,918 Slavic 
Self Enhancement, lnc. $ 35,038 African American 

Total $ 250,000 

b.	 Limit eligible par"ticipants to individuerls, couples, ancl families with a gross 
lrouselrolcl itrcome at or below 50o/o area meclian incorle at program intake. 
Subrecipient will ensure that fincls ancl associatecl serviccs are l'nrthel targeted to 
householcls within each STRA provicler's tarrget population(s) as clescr"ibed in I.4.3.a, 
but are not restrictecl soiely to those populations, so as to preserve the STIìA progranl 
'ho wrong door" policy. 

o,	 i-imit partictpants who resicle in pennairent subsiclized housing at program intalce to 
tlo trore than 2 months o1'financial assistance. Subrecipient may revielv exccptions to 
this limit on a case-by-c¿ìse basis ¿rnd approve such exceptions when sr,rbrecipient 
cleterttines there to be good caLìse for such an exception. [['subrecipient intencls to 
review exccptions, Sr,rbrecipient lvill clevelop reasonable policies to clefine 
circumstances constituting goocl cause lor exceptions ancl cleerr procedures for 
subtnission, review, acceptance ancl denial of rec¡rests for exceptions ancl lor clear 
communication o l' review decisions. 

cl. Lirnit eligible costs to the following: 

Financial Assistance: 
1. application and urove-iu f-ees, inclucling utility or secrrity cleposits requirecl 

lor move-in 
2. 	current rent payments 
3. past-clue rent or other reutal housing-relatecl clebt, ploviclecl that tìre payrr-rent 

will eliminate a barrier to the parlicipant honsehold ercccssing permanent 
housing

4. 	current or past-clue mortgage payrnents, provided that: 
a. STIìA program staff assess that the planned mortgagc assist¿nrce mccts a 

clel.ured f-maucial neecl o{'known shofi-temr duration, such that plannecl 
assistance will alleviate the neecl for aciclitional or ongoing ntoltgagc 

.120001 .18 II/l P S"l'1ì,4 AÌt4NI) 2.dot 

Poge 2 o.f I 



I&1å"{Jîåffi 

assistance (fbr example, a householcl cxpcliences an uncxpectecl loss of 
income such that they are unable to pay one month's morlgage, but have 
identified income sources to cover ftiture months' paynents), or 

b. rnortgage payment assistance is made as parl of a longer-term foreclosure 
prevention plan developed in conjunotion with a mortgage, credit, or other 
financial connselor or planner who has cleterminecl that snch paylnent:

i. 	 is necessal'y to prevent the household from becoming homeless 
ii. 	 is likely to plovicle temporary financial stability that will allow the 

household to: 
1. access alternate longer-term mortgage assistance (fbr exarnple 

Oregon Housing and Community Services "harciest-hit" funcls), or 
2. prevent foreclosure through negotiation with the lender or 

restructuring of the clebt, or 
3. resunte f'ull mortgage payrnents at the encl of program assistance 

iii, will prevent or end any associatecl loreclosul'e proceedings
iv. 	 is not neecled dne to financial circumstances that were within the 

housellold's control (e.g. the household chose to fbrego payment of 
mortgage obligations despite the ability to do so with the presr:rnption 
ol expectation tliat a STRA provicler,,vould pay mortgage costs)

5. other lortls of flexible client assistance uray be provicleil to promote 
householcl's housiug stability, but such assistance shor-lld generally be limitecl 
to 10o/o of e¿rcl-r STRA zrgency's culturally-specilic STRA funcling

ii. 	 STRA agency acluinistratrve or progranl cxperìses limited to the percentagc 
requestecl the STRA agency in original recluest t'or ftlnding proposal. 

e . Redttce tlllnecess¿u'y paperwol'k and stanciardizecl recluireme nts wherc ap¡rropriatc to 
support high systerrt ancl agency ontcomcs ancl promote best practices in service 
delivery. For example, f'ecleral reguiations r,vhicir lelate to HOME will not be 
rur¿rnclatecl for non-HOME rental assistance serviccs. 

Section II: Performance lVleasures 

Section lI.A and its subsections art: arnenclecl to: 
A. Or"rtputs: The successful completion of the project shall bc rneasurecl agzrirrst the
 

loIlowing quantitativc nreasurcs of performance:
 
1. Provide Financial Assistauce services, including rent assistance, to 1770 eligible 

households:
 
¿r. 130 households via FIOME STRA l'uncls
 
b. 1295 households via FJPRP/ARRA STRA lirnds 
c. 175 householcls via HPIìP/ARRA Schoois ancl Flonsing Stabilization Furd 
cl. 170 households via culturally-specifìc STRA ftincls 
e. # of householcl/inclividuals who receive less than 12 months of HOME lent 

assistancc 
f. # of householcls/indivicluals who are homeless at start ol'servicc 
g. # of householcls/indiviclr¡als who ale chronically homeless at start olservice 
h. # of householcls/incliviclu¿rls who receive eviction prtvention setvices at stafl 

ol'service 

32000138 l lAl'> ,t'I-R/l A¡r4NI) 2.doc 

Page 3 o/'B 



f&,i;1'15
 

Section II.B.1.a is amended to: 
B. Outcomes 

1. For all initiatives 
a. 1770 houseliolds will have access to Financial Assistance, including rent 

assistance (and necessary supportive scrvices) ancl will show an ability to 
sustain their housing as 1'ollows: 

1. 90% oIhouseholcls will remain housed 3 months after TBRA ends. 
2. 80% of households will retain housing 6 months ¿rfter TBRA ends. 
3. 70o/o of all households will retain housing 12 months after TBRA encis. 

Section III: Compensation and Methocl of Pavment 

Section III.A and its subsections are arnendecl to: 
A. It is agreed that total compensation under this Contract shall not exceed FOUR 

MILLION, EIGFIT HLINDRED SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND, AND SIXTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS ($4,873,065). This inclucles: 

1. $3,973,668 in Hotnelessness Prevention ancl Rapid Rehousing Program 
(HPRP/ARRA) funcls, which may be expenclecl lor eligible activities betrveen .'luly 
30,2009, ancl June 30, 201 1. 

2. 5649,397 in FIOME funcls, which may be expendecl lor eligible ¿rctivities between 
July 1,2009, ancl June 30,2011. 

3. $250,000 in City general funcls, which may be expended fbr eligible activitìcs 
between July 1,2010, ancl June 30,201I. 

Section IV: Reporting 

Scction IV.A,1 is amencleclto: 
Report lionlls (lSxhibits B-l,B-2, B-3, B-4, B-5, 8-6, and ts-7) 

Section lV.C.A.l is amencled to: 
All STRA activities: Subrecipient rvill subrnit program quarterly reports as describecl in 
IV.A fòr all STRA activities within 30 days of the repolting peliocl on or befbre the 
ftrllowing clates: October 3I,2009,.lannary 31,2070, April30, 2010, October 31, 2010, 
.lanuary 31,20Ii., and April 30, 2011. Sublecipient will submit a year-end repolt 
summarizing all STRA results ancl including separate cumulative clata lor the FIOME­
fr-lnclecl activities, as well as inlormation on agency achievemcnts cluring the fisczrl yezrr 
(Includes agellcy wicle clemographic ancl outcome clata- served, placecl, ancl retention) on 
or before July 16, 2010. Subrecipient will submit a final report summarizing all STRA 
results and including separate cumulative data lor the FIOME-fundecl ancl culturally­
specilìc STRA activities, as well as information on agency achievements during the fiscal 
year (Inclucles agetrcy wide clemographic ancl outcome clata- servecl, placecl, and 
retention) on or beltrre July 16,2,071 . 

320001 .lB IIAP ,\''l'llÁ ÀÌvlND 2.rlor. 

Puge '/ of 8 



1ffir;i¡ 1*!5
 

Exhibits
 
The following Exhibits have been amencled or aclclecl and attachecl ¿rs follows:
 

Exhibit AmendedContentNumber or Aclcled 
B-l Quarterly ancl Year-Encl Report 2Ol0-20I1: STRA Culturally Specihc Aclcled
 

C 
HAP - Short'ferm Rent Assistance 09-11: REQUEST FOR
 

AmendeclPAYMENT 

All other terms ancl conclitions of Contract No. 32000138 (as previously amendecl) between the 
City of Portland ancl the Ilousing Authority of Portlancl. shall remain the same. 

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF PORTLAND CITY OF PORTLAND 

Steve Ruclman Date Margaret Van Vliet, Director Date 
Llxecutive Director Directot 

Portlancl I{ousing Bureau 

APPIIOVED AS 'fO I¡ORNI: 

Linda Meng Date 
City Attor-ney 

LaVonne Gril'fin-Valacle Date 
City Auclitor 

SAMPLII CONTRACT - DO NOT EXECUTII 

-120001.18 Il/11' S"l ll[ tlì4ND 2.rlot: 

Puge 5 of 8 



gffi I Ji {,' h: 
i ., d:r eJì 

Exhibit Iì-7
 
2010 - 2011 Quarterly and Year-End Report
 

Subrecipient Name: I.TAP
 

Contract Number: 32000138
 
I'rosram Title: STRA (Culturally-specilìc)
 

Reporting Period: t 1'' Quarter': July 1 to September 30, 2010
 
(check one) D 2"'l Quarter': October' 1 to De ce rnber 31, 2010
 

n 3"1 Quarter: January I to March 30, 2011
Í 4tr'Quarter: ApLil 1 to June 30,2011 
D Year-Ilnd: July 1,2010 to June 30, 2011 

I. Progress torvards outputs and outcolnes 

T'otal 
(Uncluplicatecl 
Grant to f)ate) 

ll of Lrnduplicafed hor¡scholcls who
 
lcccived leutal assistance
 
il ol' trndLrplìoated houscholds scrvecl
 

(rlr..,t "'''.t.' 
/f of undLrplicatccl horlele ss 

hoL¡seholcls rapidly rchoused No goal 
il of unduplicatcd chronically 
honrclcss (adult, yoLrth and fanrily) No goal
hot¡seholds l-chouscd lsubsct 

/l o1'housed houscliolcìs I'ol whont
 
honlclr'ssncss \vils l)r'cvcntcil
 No r¿oal 

Rctcntion 3 nronths al'tcl placcnrent 

lìctcntion 6 months alicr' ltlacemcnt 

I2 months altel placcnrcnt 

lI. Dcscribc the highlights ol' successes of'the progriìln over the re¡rorting periotl. (Ptease Iimil J,our rcspottsc 
to I page) 

III. Describe the challenges or ¡rr<lble Ins cncot¡ntered by your progriìrìr over tlte re¡lorting pcriod. I{otv rvill 
yotrr agency address the challengcs/problerns? (Pleøse litttit your response to I pa¡¡e) 

IV. Attach fbllorving program repolts: Iùntr¡,/Exit, Sharcd Ilousing Asscssment Ileport (SIIAII), and All 
Client Demographic Cou¡rt (ACDC) 

Iìepoilsaledue30daysa1'terthe encl ofthequartcr.Final leportclueJuly 16,2010.
 
Return to lìyan D eibel't v ia ema il : rlÍrll,dçt þ gfl(ù! L 1¡I] [t-rÌcl.tLUC
 

.7 2000 l.l 8 I L4 l) S'l'lìÁ / l¡4 N D 2.dor: 

Puge (i of I 



å ffi ¡1, * nf,t 

Exhibit C (Amended 07101/2010)
 
l{AP- Short 'Ierrn lìent Assistance 2009 - 2011
 

REQIJEST FOR PAYMEN'T
 
Page I of 2 

TO: 	 City of Portlanct/PFlB
Attn: 	Ruth Benson/Rvan Deibcrt 

421 SW 6'r'Avenue, Suitc 500 
Portland, Orcgon 97204 

Request lìor Pa yment /l: Contract #: 32000138 
ì3illing Periocl: 

HPRP/AIIRA 

Budget Category Contractcd 

_ _11!s* 

Ame¡rded 
Iludget-, 

_ 

Amorut of 
'I'his Bill 

Amouut 
Billed to Date 

Balance 

Persorrnel $48,231 $ 1 1 1.808.00 
Rent Assistance ­
I-Iomelessness Prevention 
Iìent Assistance - $ 1,91 1,554 

$2,467.918.00 

Rapicl Re-housinf¡ $ 1,328,91 1 .00 

Other Client Selvìces $0 $0 

Olrelatins Exoeuses $5,41-l $.5,413.02 

Ach.ninistlative Exoenses 
,I'OTAL 

$3 5,35 6 

$2,000,554 

$59,557.98 

$3,973,6ó8.00 

I'otal IIPRP/AIIIì.,\-lund cd 'I'ota I I I PRP/¿\IIR¡\-lir nd cdlìm¡rloyer 
lltn¡rloyrnent llours This Iìill Iùmployrncnt I'Iours to f)ate 

Srtbcontl ¿rctctl agencies 
(combinecl) 

U Q-M E--(!le-¡ 
1 f ¡ ¡l d-a!þ ç-r I iq u) 

Contractcd Arncntletl Anrount of AnrountBudget Category	 IìalanceThis Ilill lìilletl to Date l:::14 l"lc:1 
ljersormel $32.060 $84.346.00 

Iìent Ässistance $2s2,839 $505,67 8.00 

Other Client Selvices $ 1,743 $ 1,743.00 

OperatinÊ Expenses $3,979 $ 10,057.00 

Atlnlirristlativc I ixDellscs s29,379 $3 8, r 76.00 
,TOTAL 

$320,000 .$640.000.00 
Pleuse attrtch deîctiled ÌnJìtrmalion ns speciJie.d in Íhe conÍruct, ot'os rcqLrested by Project Managet 

-12000138 IllP S1'R/1 ÁÀ4ND 2.tlot: 

Prrgtt 7 of I 



I ffi *, {¡ ,ial r} 

Iùxhibit C (Amended 07101/20f 0)
 
HAP- Short lerm llent Assistance 2009 - 20ll
 

REQUITST FOIÌ PAYNIENT
 
Page 2 of 2
 

Amount of Amouut 
IlalanceThis Bill Billed to Date 

Personnel
 

lìent Assistance
 

Other Client Selvices
 

ratins E
 

Aclminish'ative llx
 

Plerts'e al.trtch deÍ.ailed i.nfurmaliott ct,s s¡tecifiecl itt the conÍruct, or ds recluested lty Project ltlanoger 

CITY GENITIìAL FUNT) 

Contractecl Alnount of Am0untBudget Category Iìalanccllurlgct This llill Ilillcd to Date 

I)ersonncl
 

I{ent Assistance
 

Other Clicnt Serviccs
 

ating Ilxpcnses
 

Administlative llxncnses
 

Please. al.fach detailed infurntatbn crs s¡teci/ied in the cr¡nlroct, or GS reclue,stci l.ty Í>roject Mttncrger 

f'otaI Amouut Iìecluestecl: 'I'otal Balance: 

I{AP/Pleparccl By: Phone No.: 

IIAP/Apploved By Er.nail: 
Signatulc Date 

NOTE: Please reprocluce this lbrtl on agency letterheacl ol subl¡it covel lettcr to this iuv<tice that inciudes total 
lcqrrestctl alltl autllorizing signaturc. 

3200()l3B Il/1P S'l R/1 ÅlvlNl) ).tloc 
Pagc 8 of I 


